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Whether reporters of local papers may be allowed 
to see the judgment 7 Yes, 

To be referred to the reporters or not ? 

Whether 'their Lordship's wish to see the fair 
copy of the judgment 7 Yes. 
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JUDGMENT 

B.R.PI,VICE...CHAIRMAN 	In this case the applicant has 

challenged the order of the Superintendent of Post 

Offices, Balasore Divisiofl(Responderit No.2) retiring 

him from service as Extra Departmental Branch Post 

Master(E.D.B.P*1.) Srirarnpur Branch Post Office with 

effect frcm 29th April, 1989 on the ground of 

superannuation. His contention is that he joined the 

service under the Postal Department at the age of 18 

yeaxs on 9.9.1949 as E.D.B.P.M. Srirampur and his 

date of birth is 10.12.1932 and he wcld have been 

superannuated on completion of 65 years of age on 

9.12.1997. 

	

2, 	 The Respondents have maintained in 

their counter affidavit that the applicant has inf act 

joem superannuated on 29.4.1989 according to the 

available evidence and he has been rightly retired 

compulsorily with effect from this date. 

	

3. 	 We have heard Mr. A,Patriajk the learned 

Counsel for the applicant and Mr. Tahali Dalai, learned 

Additional Standing Counsel(Central) for the Respondents, 

and gone through the relevant records. Mr. Patnaik has 

contended that the applicant has not been given any 

opportunity to prove his case in regard to his date of 

birth before the competent authority and as such in 

r-- 
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this regard the principle of natural justice has been 

iolated. He has in this connection cited the judgment 

of the Hon' ble Supreme Court in the case of the State 

of Orissa Vs. Dr. Binapani Del and otheis reported in 

A.I.R. 1967 SC 1269. For correct appreciation of the 

case we would like to quote below the relevant portion 

from the etjiee 	e judgment z 

N  The State has undoubtedly authority to 
compulsorily retire a public servant who 
is superannuated. But when that person 
disputes the claim he rtuist be informed of 
the case of the State and the evidence of 
support thereof and he must have a fair 
opportunity of meeting that case before a 
decision adverse to him is taken". 

The Hon'ble Supreme Court have further Tàt that ; 

" Even an Administrative order which involves 
civil consequences, as alree.dy stated, must be 
made consistently with the rules of natural 
justice after informing the first respondent 
of the case of the State, the evidence in 
s*pport thereof and after giving an opportunity 
to the first respondent of being heard and 
meeting of explaining the evidence". 

Mr. Dalai on the other hand has cora{ended tat the applicant 

has been given due opportunity to make representation or 

have his say otherwise and that the decision taken by the 

Department to retiring him on superannuation from 29.4.1989 

has not been arrived at arbitrarily without any basis. In 

this connection he drew our attention to the impugned order, 

a copy of which is at Annexu,8 • This order is dated 

20th March, 189 and it says that the termination of service 

of the applicant on superannuation will take effect from 

29th April, 1989. There was, according to Mr. Dalai more than 



a month at the disposal of the applicant to make 

representation to the Competent Authority if he had 

any grievance. Mr. Dalai has further referred to 

Annexure-1 dated 5.8.1977 which reciuired the applicant 

to send the original School Leaving Certific te along with 

the original appointment letter to the office of the 

Superintendent of Post Offices, Balasoret)ivision 

The applicant informed vide his letter dated 14.8.1977 

(Annexure-2) that he had furnished necessEiy certificate 

at the time of his appointment and that there is no 

other certificate nor the original appointment letter 

was availle with him. The Competent Authority asked 

on 21,11.1985 vide Annexure-3 to produce such documeits 

wherein his date of birth would have been shown and also 

intimate the name of the Institution where the applicant 

had last studied and left the institution. As there was 

no reply from the applicant another letter was sent by 

the Superintendent of Post Offices on 8.10.1986(vide 

Annexure-4-1 reminding him to produce documents in 
support of his date of birth and the particulars of 

the institution where he had last studied within t en 

days from the date of receipt of this letter. It was 

made clear in that letter in case no reply was received 

from him within the time limit it would be presumrd that 
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he had no document to furnish in support of his date of 

birth an acticn as deemed proper would be taken in the 

matter. The applicant vide his letter dated 25.10.1986 

(Annexure-5) informed the Superintendent of ?ost Offices 

that he had only his horoscope to show that his date of 

birth was 10.12.1932 and that no other document was 

available and he would produce the horoscope when required. 

On the basis of various documents Mr. Dalai has argued 

that the applicant has been given aIequate opportunity 

to produce evidence in support of his claim in regard 

to his date of birth. On perusal of these documents we 

are convinced that the applicant had been given reasonable 

opportunity to place before the Competent Autority of all 

the materials having a bearing on his date of birth 

besides his horoscope. We agree with Mr. Dalai that the 

horoscope cannot be relied upon without corroborative 

evidence and in this case there was no such evidence 

produced by the applicant. Mr. Patnaik has argued that 

at the ins ance of the Superintendent of Post Offices 

the applicant appeared before the Chief District Medical 

Of fjcerC.D.M.O.) Balasore and the CDMO has assessed 

his age to be approximately 57 years on 24th March, 1988 

vide Arinexure-7 and as such he did not complete 65 years 

of age on 29.4.1989 when he was retired from service. Mr. 

Dalai has countered this argument by saying that the CDMO 

himself has stated in his report that he assessed 

approximately the age of the applicant only from his 

external,a22earance and any such report cannot be fully 

(underlining has been done for emphasis) 
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relied upon. We agree with Mr. Dalai that external 

appearance alone cannot be the sole basis for deterrainatj-

on of one's age. Mr. Dalal then drew our attention 

to a copy of the of the affidavit filed by the applicant 

before the Sub Judge, Balasore (Annexure-p/3) where the 

age of the appi cant has been r ecorded as 65 years .This 

affidavit is dated 17.6.1985 and signed by the applicant. 

As it is a sworn document, according to Mr. Dal. the 

Department has accepted the age of the applicant to be 

65 years on 17.6.1985 and as such on the date he was 

retire3 i.e. 29.4.1989 at 69 years of age i.e. nearly 

four yer s in excess of the date of the auperannuation. 

As against this Mr. Patnaik has produced a co;y of the 

voters' list of village Srirampur in which the age of the 

applicant has been recorded to be 57 on 1.1.1993. This 

tallies with the age assessed by the C.D.M.O.,Balasore 

from his external appearance. But it does not tally with 

the horoscope, It seems the applicant does not know 

his own date of birth and on different occasions he has 

given different dates of birth. This is apparent from his 

own statement a page 2 column 4 of his own application 

where he stated that he was 18 years of age when he j oined 

as E.J.S.P.M. in Septether, 1949, though hewoüld be 16 

6 days on 16.9.1949 when he actually 

joined the post of E.D.B.P.M. ( 16.9.49 date of appointment 

and 12.10.1932, date of birth). If this statement is to be 
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believed he appears to have joined the post when he was 

a minor. No Rule or instiictions allowing persons to join 

the post of i.D.B.P.M. in 1949 at an age lower than 18 

years or even 18 years has been produced. Relying on 

Annexure-.R/2 the Respondents have maintained in their 

counter affidavit that the uintmum age was §JYe at 18 

years with effect from August, 1973 prior to which teet—

the minimum age was 21 years. In other words according 

t. them in the year 1949 when the applicant joined the 

post of E.D.BP.Me the condition for appointment to such 

a post was that 'one should not be less than 21 years" 

(vide tflnexure-.R/2).  Vhatever that may be law is well 

established that one can '\ot claim benefit in the matter 

of date of birth both at the poibt of entry into the 

service and for retirement from rvice. He caniiot be 
f\ 

allowed double benefit i.e. for joining the Governent 

service and retiring from service. 

4. 	 For the reasons mentioned above we hold that 

principle of natural justice has not been violated in 

this cse by the Competent Authority. ile therefore, see 

no reason to interfere with the orders of the Superiritedent 

of Post Offices, Balasore Divisori retiring the applicant 

on superannuation with effect from 29.4.1989. The applica-

tion fails. There would be no order as to costs, 

AS 

?fr7 .....•..•...... 	 ? 
MEMEER (JUJICIAL) 	(IT 	 RICE-CHAIRMAN 

'f  

Central Administratjv 
Outtack Bench, cutt ac)ç/I4hay,j/ 


